
 

 
UNIVERSITY CONTRACT AWARD 

 
DATE ISSUED:  July 1, 2017 
COMMODITY  RIGGING AND HOISTING SERVICES CONTRACT  
CONTRACT#:  DS030717-1 
 
 
For:    University of Connecticut, all University locations, including UConn Health  
Payment Terms: G & F Equipment Company, Inc.  Net-30 
   Keeney Rigging & Trucking, Inc.  Net-45 
 
TERMS OF CONTRACT: 
A. The Terms and Conditions stated in the Bid Documents shall prevail unless amended in writing by the 
 University. Terms of this contract shall prevail on all purchases. 
 
B. The University will submit Purchase Orders as required. All invoices and packing slips must reference the 
 Purchase Order number.  
 
C. The term of this contract shall be from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2019 with three (3) options for an additional one (1) 

year extensions. 
  

 
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR:  CONTACT INFORMATION: 
         
G & F Equipment Company, Inc.    Fred Boothroyd   
80 Coe Road      Phone:  203-910-9575 
Wolcott, CT 06716     Fax:   203-879-1849 
       Email:  fboothroyd@sbcglobal.net 
 
 
Keeney Rigging & Trucking, Inc.    David Keeney 
181 Oakwood Drive     Phone:   860-633-3561 
Glastonbury, CT 06033     Fax:  860-633-3564 
       Email:   info@keeneyrigging.com 
 
 
Purchasing Agent:      Dennis Sienna 

Phone:   860 486-4950   
Fax:   860 486-5051  
Email:   dennis.sienna@uconn.edu 

 
 
Compensation Rates, continued on next page 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
COMMODITY  RIGGING AND HOISTING SERVICES CONTRACT  
CONTRACT#:  DS030717-1 
 
 
COMPENSATION G & F Equipment Keeney Rigging & Trucking 
Material Markup NA NA 
Subcontractor 10% 10% 
Special equipment Rental 10% 10% 
 
 
HOURLY RATES G & F Equipment  Keeney Rigging & Trucking 

 Standard Mon-Fri 
8 hour day 

Weekend Overtime  Standard Mon-Fri 
8 hour day 

Weekend Overtime 

Rigger $65.00 $97.50 $130.00  $55.00 $82.50 $110.00 
Foreman/Supervisor $70.00 $105.00 $140.00  $65.00 $97.50 $130.00 
Welder $100.00 NA NA  $85.00 N/A N/A 
Millwright $70.00 NA NA  $85.00 N/A N/A 
 
 
EQUIPMENT RATES 
(includes operator) 

G & F Equipment  Keeney Rigging & Trucking 

 Mon-Fri Weekend OT/Holida
y 

 Mon-Fri Weekend OT/Holiday 

Mobile Crane 100 ton $390.00 
8 hr. min. 

N/A N.A  $390.00 
8 hr. min. 

$585.00 
8 hr. min. 

$780..00 
8 hr. min. 

Mobile Crane 50 ton $200.00 
8 hr. min. 

N/A N/A  $200.00 
8 hr. min. 

$300.00 
8 hr. min. 

$400.00 
8 hr. min 

Forklift less than 15 ton $90.00 $125.00 $155.00  $80.00 $120.00 $160.00 
Forklift greater than 15 ton N/A NA NA  $90.00 $135.00 $180.00 
Tractor Trailer 50 ton $150.00 $175.00 $200.00  $105.00 $157.50 $210.00 
Tractor Trailer 100 ton + N/A N/A N/A  $350.00 $525.00 $700.00 
300 Ton Hyd Gantry N/A NA NA  $100.00 N/A N/A 
Scissor Lift w/operator N/A NA NA  $80.00 N/A N/A 
Snorkel Lift w/operator N/A NA NA  $90.00 N/A N/A 
 
 
WAREHOUSING COST   G & F Equipment Keeney Rigging & Trucking
 1-14 Days at ½ total month rate. 

Anything over 14 days will be charged 
a full month rate. 

Thirty (30) days of free warehousing 

 Monthly: $0.80 per square foot Monthly rate after free warehousing: $0.50 
per square foot 

 


